HB223 INTRODUCED



- 1 HB223
- 2 9YGGMPB-1
- 3 By Representative Hill (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 06-Feb-25



1	
2	
3	
4	A BILL
5	TO BE ENTITLED
6	AN ACT
7	
8	
9	Relating to St. Clair County; to authorize the St.
10	Clair County Commission to pay certain former St. Clair County
11	officials serving in a supernumerary office cost-of-living or
12	other adjustments in the same manner as the similar payments
13	are made to retirees of the county under the State Employees'
14	Retirement System.
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
16	Section 1. In St. Clair County, the St. Clair County
17	Commission may grant and pay to each former St. Clair County
18	sheriff or revenue commissioner serving in a supernumerary
19	office the same cost-of-living increase or lump-sum payment
20	paid to retirees of the county who are retired under the State
21	Employees' Retirement System, provided the payments to the
22	retirees of the county have been approved by its county
23	commission. The supernumerary retirement payment shall be
24	approved and paid under the same terms and conditions as
25	cost-of-living or lump-sum payments are paid to retirees of
26	the county only when approved by the county commission for any
27	fiscal year that the payments are paid to retirees of the

county. The supernumerary retirement payments shall be paid

28



HB223 INTRODUCED

- 29 from the general fund of the county.
- 30 Section 1. This act shall become effective on June 1,
- 31 2025.